## **ORDINANCE NO. 1439–2010**

Introduced by: MR. FIOCCA

## AN ORDINANCE REGULATING THE PARKING OF CAMPING/RECREATIONAL VEHICLES ON VILLAGE OWNED PROPERTY

Now, Therefore, Be It Ordained by the Council of the Village of Lakemore, Ohio:

- <u>Section 1</u>: The Council of the Village of Lakemore authorizes the Police to enforce parking restrictions on camping/recreational vehicles on any and all Village owned property. Any person found in violation of this Ordinance is guilty of a minor misdemeanor on a first offense.
- <u>Section 2:</u> No camping/recreational vehicles shall be parked on Village owned properties, at any time, except:
  - 1. The owner of the vehicle has obtained a permit from the Village of Lakemore to allow the parking of any camper/recreational vehicle for a specific time period.
  - 2. There is a Council approved special event requiring the parking of camper/recreational vehicles for a specific time period.
- <u>Section 3:</u> Any Ordinances or Resolutions or parts of Ordinances or Resolutions in conflict with this Ordinance are hereby repealed.
- Section 4:This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency<br/>measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the<br/>health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of the Village of<br/>Lakemore, Ohio for the reason that these vehicles parked on<br/>Village owned property create a nuisance for the general<br/>public. Therefore, this Ordinance shall take effect immediately.
- Passed: <u>July 6, 2010</u>

Michael A. Kolomichuk, Mayor

ATTEST:

## **RICHARD QUAY, Fiscal Officer**

I, Richard Quay, Fiscal Officer of the Village of Lakemore, do hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance 1439-2010 was duly adopted by Council at its regular meeting held on July 6, 2010.

**RICHARD QUAY, Fiscal Officer**